during the reporting period ended September 30, 2015, the Group recognized impairment losses of PLN 90 million. Total impairment loss

of PLN 8,932 million was included in the statement of comprehensive income in costs of goods sold.

The changes in market conditions and the regulatory environment described above caused that the competitive position of the PGE

Capital Group has been weakened. The expected decrease in margins in the Conventional Generation segment especially concerns units

using lignite as a fuel, which do not benefit from a reduction in coal prices. In addition, these plants emit more CO2 per energy unit

produced, therefore they are affected to a larger extent by the predicted rise in prices of the emission rights.

Sensitivity analysis

The results of a sensitivity analysis for individual units showed that the electricity prices, CO2 emission rights prices, weighted average cost

of capital and the assumption regarding the introduction of so-called capacity market in Poland have the greatest impact on the value in

use of the tested assets. The change in the purchase price of coal influences the value in use to a lesser extent.

The table below presents estimated changes of impairment allowances on Conventional Generation segment assets as a result of changes

in key assumption as at June 30, 2015.

1

7

PGE CAPITAL GROUP   CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 3-MONTH
AND 9-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS EU (IN PLN MILLION)

17 of 46

Parameters Change

Impact on impairment
 in billions of PLN

Increase in impairment
allowance

Increase in impairment
allowance

Change in electricity prices throughout the forecast period
+ 1% - 1.0

- 1% 1.1 -

Change in WACC
+ 0,5 p.p. 1.4 -

- 0,5 p.p. - 0.9

Change in CO2 emission rights prices throughout the forecast period
+ 1% 0.4 -

- 1% - 0.4

Assumption regarding so-called capacity market
no capacity market
after 2023

5.2 -

3. Changes of accounting principles and data presentation

Change in operating segments reporting
In order to ensure greater transparency of operating segments reporting, the following changes have been made starting from 2015:

 Previous segments of Wholesale and Retail Sale were merged and created Supply segment.

Implementation of this change enables elimination of flows between previous segments, thus allowing for clearer presentation and